

IN THE SUPREME COURT

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Paul Sorum, Marvin Nelson, Michael
Coachman, Charles Tuttle and Lisa Marie
Omlid, each on behalf of themselves and all
similarly situated tax payers of the State of
North Dakota

Plaintiffs, Appellees, and
Cross-Appellants

vs.

The State of North Dakota, The Board of
University and School Lands of the State of
North Dakota, The North Dakota Industrial
Commission, The Hon. Douglas Burgum, in
his official capacity as Governor of the State
of North Dakota, and The Hon. Wayne
Stenehjem, in his official capacity as
Attorney General of North Dakota,

Defendants, Appellants, and
Cross-Appellees.

Supreme Court No. 20190203

Civil No. 09-2018-CV-00089

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE NORTH DAKOTA PETROLEUM COUNCIL
IN SUPPORT OF THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF N.D.C.C. CH. 61-33.1**

On Appeal from Amended Judgment Dated April 26, 2019,
District Court, East Central Judicial District, Cass County, North Dakota
The Honorable John C. Irby, Presiding

Craig C. Smith (#04623)
csmith@crowleyfleck.com
Paul J. Forster (#07398)
pforster@crowleyfleck.com
CROWLEY FLECK PLLP
100 West Broadway Avenue, Suite 250
PO Box 2798
Bismarck, ND 58502
701.223.6585
Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES2

I. STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST ¶ 1

II. RULE 29(a)(4)(D) STATEMENT ¶ 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS ¶ 3

 A. The Garrison Dam Project. ¶ 3

 B. The Corps survey, the State Phase 1 and 2 surveys, and State leasing practices.. ¶ 4

 C. Senate Bill No. 2134. ¶ 8

IV. ARGUMENT ¶ 9

 A. The Act is consistent with the Equal Footing Doctrine and Public Trust Doctrine, as well as the North Dakota Constitution. ¶ 9

 1. The State has never owned the Lakebed outside of the historical Missouri riverbed. ¶ 10

 2. The Act does not violate the anti-gift clause or Public Trust Doctrine. ¶ 11

 3. Federal supremacy bars any claim that the lands underlying the Lake are “sovereign lands.” ¶ 13

 B. The District Court erred in finding N.D.C.C. § 61-33.1-04(1)(b) violates, on its face, the North Dakota Constitution’s anti-gift clause at Article X, § 18. ¶ 14

 1. The District Court erroneously analyzed the refund provision as a gift rather than a restoration or release of funds to their rightful owners. ¶ 16

 2. The oil and gas lease agreements between the State and its lessees contractually obligate both parties to make lease bonus adjustments upon a final determination of the OHWM and acreage actually covered by the leases. ¶ 19

 3. The effective date of January 1, 2006, for implementation of the Act is rational. ¶ 20

 4. The three-year statute of limitations in N.D.C.C. § 28-01-22.1 has not accrued, and, regardless, it is not a constitutional restriction on the Legislature. ¶ 23

CONCLUSION ¶ 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Best Prod. Co., Inc. v. Spaeth,
461 N.W.2d 91 (N.D. 1990)¶ 21

Bulman v. Hulstrand Const. Co.,
521 N.W.2d 632 (N.D.1994)¶ 28

J.P. Furlong Enter., Inc. v. Sun Expl. & Prod. Co.,
423 N.W.2d 130 (N.D. 1988)¶ 12

Kelsh v. Jaeger,
2002 ND 53, 641 N.W.2d 100¶ 28

PPL Montana, LLC v. Montana,
132 S.Ct. 1215 (2012)¶ 10

Solberg v. State Treasurer,
53 N.W.2d 49 (N.D. 1952)¶ 17, 18

United States v. 32.42 Acres of Land, More or Less, Located in San Diego Cnty., Cal.,
683 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 2012)¶ 13

Wilkinson v. Bd. of Univ. & Sch. Lands,
2017 ND 231, 903 N.W.2d 51¶ 11

STATUTES

N.D.C.C. § 1-02-07.....¶ 24, 27

N.D.C.C. § 15-08.1-08.....¶ 7

N.D.C.C. § 28-01-22.1¶ 23, 24, 25, 27

N.D.C.C. § 32-12-02.....¶ 28

N.D.C.C. § 32-12.2-02.....¶ 28

N.D.C.C. ch. 61-33.1¶ 1, 10, 20, 22, 29

N.D.C.C. § 61-33.1-03.....¶ 16

N.D.C.C. § 61-33.1-04.....¶ 14, 15, 16, 25, 26

43 U.S.C. § 1311.....¶ 13

43 U.S.C. § 1313.....¶ 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

54 C.J.S. Limitations of Actions § 199.....¶ 25

N.D. Dept. of Trust Lands Rule § 85-06-06-02.1¶ 6

N.D. Dept. of Trust Lands Rule § 85-06-06-08.1¶ 6, 26

North Dakota Constitution, Article X, § 18.....¶ 11, 16

Senate Bill No. 2134¶ 7, 8

Senate Bill No. 2211¶ 16

S.L. 1951, ch. 231¶ 17

S.L. 2017, ch. 426, § 4¶ 20

U.S. Const. Art. VI.....¶ 13
